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state prison, state reformatory, jail, police station or other place 
cf confinement, school for the deaf and dumb or blind, the state 
public school, * * * colony for the feeble-minded, house 
of correction, industrial school for boys or girls or orphan asylum 
who shall abuse, neglect or ill-treat any person confined therein 
or an inmate thereof, or who shall permit any other person so to 
do shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not 
more than one year or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 11, 1927. 

No. 342, S.] 	 [Published May 13, 1927. 

CHAPTER 98. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 80.11 of the statutes, 

relating to highways on and across town lines. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented 'in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 80.11 of the statutes 

is amended to read : (80.11) (4) If by any change of the 
boundaries of either or both such towns the territory of either 
shall he increased or diminished, or in the event a portion of said 
town line highway is or has been taken over by the state or county 
under the state or county highway system, or if a new town or 
village be formed out of a part of the territory of either or both 
of said towns, having a portion of such town line highway within 
its borders, that part of such order fixing their liabilities shall 
be deemed vacated, and a majority of the supervisors of each 
such town shall, before the time for making the next tax roll, 
meet together with a majority of the supervisors of such new 
town or, with the president of such village, and all of them when 
so convened shall, if they can agree, make a new order apportion-
ing the liabilities on account of such highway, which shall be filed 
as hereinbefore provided. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 11, 1927. 


